(2020: USD651,617).

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the cost or the value of the Fund’s investments and its

return will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Fund’s exposure

to the interest rate risk is mainly confined to short term placements with licensed

financial institutions. The Manager overcomes the exposure by way of maintaining

deposits on short term basis. Therefore, exposure to interest rate fluctuations is minimal.

32

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

(CONTINUED)

Currency risk

The Fund is denominated in USD, as such investors who are converting from Ringgit

Malaysia (“RM”) to USD to invest into the Fund will be subject to currency risk, as the

distribution and payment at maturity is in USD. When USD moves unfavourably against

the RM, investors may face currency losses if they convert from USD to RM.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that the foreign exchange rate

fluctuates by +/(-) 5% with all other variable held constant, the impact on statement of

income and expenses and net asset value is +USD302,204/-USD302,249 (2020: -

USD43,169 (+5%)/+USD41,561 (-5%)).

The following table sets out the currency risk concentration of the Fund:

Cash and

cash

equivalents

Amount

due

from/(to)

Manager

Forward

foreign

currency

contracts

Other

payables

and

accruals

Net assets

attributable

to

unitholders

Total

 USD USD USD USD USD USD

2021

RM 144,686 (305) 2,363 (6,802) (6,770,156) (6,630,214)

2020

RM 296,609 7,930 199,790 (4,444) (11,432,947) (10,933,062)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial

obligations.

The liquidity risk that exists at the Fund level is associated with the inability of the Target

Fund to meet large redemption in a timely manner. In the event of large redemption

request that would result in the total redemption shares in the Target Fund to be more than

10% of the shares in the Target Fund or a particular share class of the Target Fund, part

or all of such requests for redemption may be deferred for a period typically not exceeding